HFW O-S MANUAL

9 4

We invented the popcorn machine
THEN JUST KEPT GOING!

176 MITTEL DRIVE, WOOD DALE, IL 60191

Humidified Food Warmer
Operation & Service
Manual

120V/60Hz

READ and UNDERSTAND these servicing, and safety
instructions before servicing this popcorn machine

September 6, 2019 1 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS
L. Safety Alert Symbol.............oooiiiiii 3
II. Safety First........cooooiiiiiii 3
I Introduction............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
IV.  Product Specifications.............c.coeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 4
V. Identify Main Components..............cooviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiin 5
VI.  Installation Instructions................cooooiiiiiiii 8
VII.  Operating Instructions................cooviiiiiiiiii 9
VIII.  Set-Up Procedure for Controllers.............c.ocoooeviiiiiiiiiiiin. 11
IX.  Troubleshooting............c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 15
X. Spare/Replacement Parts.............ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 18
XL Wiring Schematic...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiii 20
XII.  Sanitation Instructions...............coooiiiiiiii 21

September 6, 2019 2 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

I. SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

The symbol shown below is used to call your attention to instructions concerning your personal safety
and the safety of others. Watch for this symbol. It points out important safety precautions. It means
ATTENTION! Become Alert! Your personal safety is involved! Read the message that follows and

be alert to the risk of personal injury or death.

II. SAFETY FIRST

This manual is filled with time-saving and money-saving information regarding your Cretors
convection pizza/food warmer machine. There is nothing more important than the safety aids and
warnings that are throughout this document. The Safety Alert Symbol is used to identify topics of
primary safety concern wherever they appear.

If, after reviewing this manual, anything is unclear or technical problems are encountered, contact the
distributor from whom you purchased your machine for assistance. If there are any additional
questions, feel free to contact our Customer Service Department at the address and/or phone number
listed on back cover of this manual. Always have the model and serial number of your machine
available to assist in obtaining the correct information.

The information in this manual is essential for the safe installation and maintenance of
your Cretors pizza/food warmer machine. The manual must be read and understood
before installing and operating the equipment, or equivalent training must be provided.

"The employer shall instruct each employee in the recognition and avoidance of unsafe
conditions, as well as, regulations applicable to his work environment, to control or
eliminate any hazards, or other exposure to illness or injury". Ref.: 29 CFR 1926.20
(b)@)@)(2)

It is understood that safety rules within individual companies vary. If a conflict exists
between the safety procedures contained in this manual and the rules of a using company,
the more stringent rule should take precedence.

Al

September 6, 2019 3 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

III. INTRODUCTION

The Pizza/Food Convection Warmer uses controlled heat and humidity to warm, hold and display
cooked food products. The unit is designed to hold four 15” (380 mm) diameter pizzas (using a pizza
tray) or other food products for several hours while keeping it fresh.

The unit is designed with separate independent controls for both heat and relative humidity. LED
lighting illuminates the storage cabinet. The pizza holding rack is motorized to maintain even heat
distribution and the rotation stops automatically when the front door is opened.

There is an indicator light which signals the operator when a water refill is required. Once refilled, a
push button is activated to restart the timed cycle.

All machines are tested, and are mechanically and electrically sound when they leave the factory.

IV. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

HUMIDIFIED FOOD WARMER: MODEL: HFW

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
100-120 Volt, Single Phase, 60 Cycle 1780 Watts
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Net Weight: 87 Ibs (40 kgs)

i a—= a—=

1 =1

September 6, 2019 4 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

V. IDENTIFY MAIN COMPONENTS

TEMPERATURE
HUMIDITY
CONTROLLER

ACCESS HOLE TO
RESET HI-LIMIT
THERMOSTAT

TEMPERATURE
ON-OFF SWITCH

HUMIDITY ON-
OFF SWITCH

HINGED
FRONT
ACCESS
DOOR

REMOVABLE
ROTATING

RACK \

WATER
REFILL
RESET

BUTTON

b I‘ REMOVABLE

WATER FILL : WATER TRAY
ACCESS

DOOR

MAIN COMPONENTS 1

September 6, 2019 5 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

HIGH
TEMFERATURE HEAT ELEMENTS
LIMIT SAFETY CUT FOR WARMING
-OUT SWITCH CIRCULATION AIR Mnm FOR
ROTATION
TEMPERATURE
BLOWER FOR CONTROLLER FOR
CIRCULATION LOWER WATER TRAY

AR HEAT PAD

ELECTRONIC
TIMER FOR
WATER TRAY

REFILL

EXHALIST
COOLING FAN

FORTOP
COMPARTMENT

SLOTTED
DRIVE
COUPLING

THERMOCOUPLE
FOR SENSING
INTERIOR
CABINET
TEMFERATURE

RELATIVE
HUMIDITY
SENSOR FOR
SEMNSING “WRH
OF CABINET
INTERIOR

MAIN COMPONENTS 3

September 6, 2019 6 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

MAIN COMPONENTS 4

September 6, 2019 7 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

VI. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Location
Choose a location for your Cretors machine to maximize the ease of operation and maintenance
procedures. Check your local building and fire codes for location restrictions.

2. Power Supply

Check the nameplate to determine the required power supply.

Connect your warmer only to the correct power source. Failure to do so may result in
personal injury or death and may damage your warmer.

into power source. Failure to do so may result in personal injury or death and may
damage your warmer.

n Make certain the Rocker Switch on the warmer is in the 'OFF' position when plugging

September 6, 2019 8 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

VII

>PP

September 6, %

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Do not attempt to operate your Cretors warmer until you have read and understood
this manual. Failure to do so may result in serious injury or death.

Do not attempt to operate your Cretors warmer unless the installation instructions
have been strictly adhered to. Failure to do so may result in serious injury or death.

Operate your warmer only if it is in sanitary condition (SANITATION
INSTRUCTIONS). Failure to do so may result in illness to your customers.

1. Turn the control power rocker switch “on” to light cabinet and turn on the motorized

rack and the heating and humidifying systems.

2. Make sure the water tray (drawer) is filled with water.

Water tray filling instructions:

b. Pull out the water drawer (1/4 of the way out) and slide open the fill access slide
valve. Using clean potable water, fill the drawer with 4 quarts. Do not exceed
high level fill tab shown in diagram.

CAUTION: WHEN PULLING THE WATER DRAWER OUT BE CAREFUL NOT TO
PULL ALL THE WAY OUT AS THE TRAY CAN BE FILLED WITH
POTENTIALLY SCALDING WATER AT 200°F (93°C) AND CAUSE SEVERE
BURNS.

c. DPress the reset button which will start a 6 hour timer which is approximately
when the drawer will need to be refilled.

PRESS TO
RESET
AFTER
WATER
TRAY IS

FILLED UP.

PULL OUT

DRAWER
SUFFICIENTLY
TO ACCESS
WATER FILL
OPEN WATER FILL PORT.
WEE’QTES“EL SLIDE VALVE AND FILL
DO NOT FILL WATER UNTIL IT IS UP
{ABQVE THIS TO THE FILL TAB.
TAB)



HFW O-S MANUAL

3. Allow the warmer to preheat before placing food products in it. Allow 30 to 45 minutes
from a cold start.

4. Place Pizza/Food Products on a tray then place the tray on the rack. Do not place food
products directly on the rack.

5. The controller settings have been factory pre-set and are locked out. A qualified service
technician must be contacted to make any adjustments.

RUMIDITY / TEMPERATURE
e 2
=] | &
o
\ J

September 6, 2019 10 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

VIII. SET-UP PROCEDURES FOR CONTROLLERS

#1 TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER (WATER TRAY HEAT PAD TEMPERATURE)
CONTROLLER IS LOCATED IN THE UPPER HOUSING.

NOTE: REMOVAL OF COVER IS REQUIRED TO GAIN ACCESS.

Getting into Program Mode:

1) Press and hold the |A and ¥ arrows| simultaneously for a few seconds.
2 will appear on the screen. Press the button instantly and 0 will come up.

)
)
3) Press the |A or ¥ arrows] until the display reads
)
)

4) Quickly press the button and then press the |A and ¥ arrows] simultaneously.
5

You are now in the Program Mode:

To Modify Settings:

1%, Press The Button.
2.a. Make the change by using the |A and ¥ arrows|

3,¢. Wait 15 seconds or press set and use the |A and ¥ arrows|to move to the next
setting

4y, When finished wait 15 seconds or press the |A and V¥ arrows| for 5 seconds to return
to main menu.

5, Press then the until the set point is reached

TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER SETTINGS

(WATER TRAY HEAT PAD °F)
PARAMETER SETTING
CAl -8
PO 0
P1 1
P2 1
P5 0
r0 8
rl 1 (°F)
12 225 (°F)
r3 0
r5 1
Set Point 200 (°F)

September 6, 2019 11 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

#2 CABINET TEMPERATURE & RELATIVE HUMIDITY CONTROLLER

Getting into Program Mode:

1) For set-point access, press the Press the E button for 1 second.
2) For programming mode, press the E button for 2 seconds until the "rHt” parameter is shown.
To Modify Settings:

1%, When in programming mode, press the @ Button to scroll through menu
parameters.

2.4. Using the chart below, make the changes using the |A and V¥ arrows|

3:4. When finished scroll to the last parameter and the controller will return to it's
monitoring display mode.

TEMPERATURE & RELATIVE HUMIDITY CONTROLLER SETTINGS

PARAMETER SETTING PARAMETER SETTING

Sl SP2
(Temperature Set 190 (% RH Set Point) 18
Point)
SP3 (Not Used) 0 HY1 0.1
rHt 5 HY 2 0.1
Unt 1 HY3 0.1
OFH 0 dL1 0
OFt -2.0 dL 2 0
SL1 0.0 dL 3 0
SH1 185.0 1t1 0
SL2 0 2t1 0
SH 2 100 3t1 0
SL3 0 1t2 0
SH 3 0 2t2 0
Acl 0 3t2 0
Ac?2 0
Ac3 0
Cnt 4

September 6, 2019 12 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

IX. TROUBLESHOOTING

A

PROBLEM

Warmer will not

POSSIBLE
CAUSE

Check Incoming

Do not attempt electrical repairs on the power supply circuit unless you are qualified
to do so. The electrical shock associated with line voltages can cause serious injury or
death.

ACTION

Is the warmer plugged in?

Is the receptacle live?

Is the warmer plugged into the proper voltage (120 VAC)?
¢ Measure with voltmeter and compare to specification

Power Supply :
power up. and Wiring. on machine. .
Is there power to the rocker switch?
e If yes, check for loose wiring. Replace rocker switch if
cycling of switch does not power up the warmer.
Is there power (120 VAC) to the power supply input?
e If yes, check move on to the next action.
e If no, check for loose wiring between rocker switch and
power supply.
Warmer powers Check 24 Volt Is there power (24 DC VAC) to the power supply output?
up but light(s) do | Power Supply ¢ [f yes, move on to the next action.
not come on. and Wiring. e If no, replace power supply.

Is there power to each LED light?
e If yes, replace the LED light.
e If no, check for loose wiring between power supply
outlet and LED light(s).

Warmer powers
up but motorized
rack does not
rotate.

Check Motor,
Door Switch and
Wiring.

With the front door closed, is there power (120 VAC) to the
motor?

e If yes, replace the motor.

¢ |f no, move on to the next action.

Is there voltage to the “common” terminal of the door switch?
o If yes, continue.
o With the door closed is there voltage (120
VAC) to the “NO” terminal of the door switch?
= [f no, replace door switch.
e If no, check for loose wiring between On-Off rocker
switch and door switch.

Warmer powers
up but air

Check Circulation

Is there power (120 VAC) to the blower motor?
e If yes, replace the motor.

circulation blower \?\Ilci)r\i,:lwer and e If no, check for loose wiring between On-Off rocker
does not start. 9- switch and the blower motor.

Warmer powers Unplug machine.

up but circulation Bad Heati Using a multi-meter, check the resistance of each of the two
air temperature is Elaeme(raw? N9 heat elements. Remove the wire from one terminal. The meter

cold or cannot
reach desired

should read approximately 29 Q.
e [If resistant readings are between 27 Q - 31 Q for each

September 6, 2019

BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119

13




PROBLEM

set-point.

POSSIBLE
CAUSE

HFW O-S MANUAL

ACTION

element, heaters are acceptable move to next action.
e If resistant readings are outside of the acceptable
range, replace defective heater.

Digital
temperature
controller has
incorrect set point
oris
malfunctioning.

Plug in machine.
e Make sure the set point is correct (175°F).
o If yes move on.
o If no, enter the correct set-point.
e Make sure that the circulation air temperature
controller output light is lit.
o If yes, move on.
o If no, check all programmed setting within
controller (see set-up section)
= |f programming is ok and output light
does not come on, replace controller.

High limit is
tripped or stuck
open.

Unplug machine.
Using a multi-meter, check the continuity of each high limit
safety switch. Remove the wire from one terminal.
e The meter should show continuity. If this is the case,
move on to the next action.
e If there is no continuity, replace the high limit safety
switch.

Check Controller

With temperature controller output light on, check voltage at
each of the two heating elements.
e If reading is 120VAC go back to “Bad Heating

Output Wiring Element” section.
e If reading is less than 110 VAC check for loose
wiring.
Unplug machine.
Using a multi-meter, check the continuity of the thermocouple.
Warmer powers Remove the wire from one terminal on the controller. The
up but circulation | Check meter should show some resistance.
air temperature Thermocouple e If there is continuity with a small resistance,
does not displace | and Wiring thermocouple is most likely good. Check for loose

on controller.

wiring or re-strip thermocouple ends and reseat to
temperature controller.
e If there is no continuity, replace thermocouple.

Warmer powers
up but water tray
does not heat-up
to produce
humidity.

Bad Heating Pad.

Unplug machine.
Using a multi-meter, check the resistance of each of the
heating pad. Remove the wire from one terminal. The meter
should read approximately 20 Q.

e If resistant readings are between 17 Q - 21 Q heat pad

is acceptable. Move to next action.

If resistant readings are outside of the acceptable range,
replace defective heat pad cartridge.

September 6, 2019

14 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119




PROBLEM

POSSIBLE
CAUSE

Digital
temperature
controller has
incorrect set point
oris
malfunctioning.

HFW O-S MANUAL

ACTION

Plug in machine.
e Make sure the set point is correct (200°F).
o If yes move on.
o If no, enter the correct set-point.
e Make sure that the heat pad temperature controller
output light is lit.
o If yes, move on.
o If no, check all programmed setting within
controller (see set-up section)
= |f programming is ok and output light
does not come on, replace controller.

Check Controller

With temperature controller output light on, check voltage at
the heat pad.
e Ifreading is 120VAC go back to “Bad Heating Pad”

Output Wiring .
section.

If reading is less than 110 VAC check for loose wiring.

Unplug machine.

Using a multi-meter, check the continuity of the thermocouple.
Warmer powers Remove the wire from one terminal on the controller. The
up but water tray | Check meter should show some resistance.
temperature does | Thermocouple e If there is continuity with a small resistance,
not displace on and Wiring thermocouple is most likely good. Check for loose

controller.

wiring or re-strip thermocouple ends and reseat to
temperature controller.
If there is no continuity, replace the heat pad cartridge.

Warmer powers
up but Cabinet
Air Humidity %
RH cannot reach
desired set-point.

Check Humidity
Controller and
Wiring.

Plug in machine.
e Make sure the set point is correct (21 %RH).
o If yes move on.
o If no, enter the correct set-point.
¢ Make sure that the Humidity controller output light is
lit.
o If yes, move on.
o If no, check all programmed setting within
controller (see set-up section)
If programming is ok and output light does not come on,
replace controller.

Check Humidity
Axial Blower and
Wiring.

With humidity controller output light on, check voltage at the
axial blower.
e If reading is 120VAC replace axial blower.
o If the voltage is less than 110 VAC or zero check
for loose wiring.

Warmer powers
up but Humidity
value does not
displace on
controller.

Check %RH
Sensor and
Wiring

Unplug machine.

Check for loose wiring or re-strip all 4 wires from humidity
sensor and reseat to humidity controller.

If there is still no displayed value, replace %RH sensor.

September 6, 2019

15

BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119




HFW O-S MANUAL

X. SPARE/REPLACEMENT PARTS

BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM & QITY. P/N DESCRIPTION

1 1 21855 GASKET, FROMNT CEILING, PIZZA WARMER

2 1 146068-TH MOTOR, 120, W/ TAPPED HOLE

3 1 1450 BLOWER, 1/125HP, 3030RPM. 115V /50,/60HZ

4 2 2047 HEAT ELEMENT, S00W, 120V, 28.8 OHMS

5 1 21034 COMNTRCLLER, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY

& 2 5130 SWITCH, LIGHTED, 230V

7 1 14585 TEMPERATURE COMTROLLER, DIGITAL, 120V

1 1 106462 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTOM, 16A 125/250VAC

? 3 21584 GLASS, PIZZA WARMER, NARROW

10 1 21035 SENSOR, HOMIDITY AMD TEMPERATURE

mn 1 215M HEAT PAD & STIFFEMER ASSY, PIZZA WARMER

12 1 144604 THERMOCCHIPLE, RING TYPE

13 1 16996-A BLOWER, AXIAL 120V

14 1 21454 RACK, 15" W/ HOOKS, PIZZA WARMER

15 1 1254 CORD, 15AMP, 14-3, NEMA 5-15P

j - —
/ . :
//p’f
{ =]
N E
T~
El L
o wfﬁ
b 174 MITTEL DRIVE, WOOD DALE. IL 80171 [FESCiFIGN
\ Capnz A S B e mpeisenl PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION, 120V/1/60Hz
DA™ BY DRAW M DATE A TERIAL AFPRLIK. SHEET
ndarji 03/28/2019 REFER INDIVIDUAL SUB-PARTS “zs | 200
A FFROVED BY AFFROVED DalE LA L NUMEBSR = :r_-\f TR
HFWAAPZX-X -
September 6, 2019 16

BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

—— g e 174 ‘f:l"kl DEIVE, W::.' Qo |T"'.I\|.EI. L N::_l?ll LESBFTION
e e s PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION, 120V/1/60Hz
OEaww BY - DEAWN DATE WA T ERIAL A""k_\-Jx- SHEET
ndarji 03/28/2019 REFER INDIVIDUAL SUB-PARTS T I
[AFFROVED BY AFFROVED DAIE CRAWH SMBER Lh.-_.., e

HFWAAPZX-X

September 6, 2019

17

BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



08,/2019

HFW O-S MANUAL

DOC: HFWAr1

1908

WIRING DIAGRAM

PIZZA WARMER W,/ HUMIDITY & DIGITAL TEMP. COMNTROL

WIRING DIAGRAM — 120V GOHz

BEGINIMNNG SERIAL NO.

XL

SENLE WD - E6EA L WRaD
HOSNIE LLONWTH HEANDE Ty
_:__:_..._
_ ___ __. | Sl HL-B8061 #MdD
_l WO _ ”.rt“. _ _JJ.I_*-A
f __ FLIHW q |
F ' OBFL MMdD  AOWIE ___________UM_‘
( PEOLE WHAD HIMOTE .- @
_ _ WOMLKOD A LIOWNNH m_w_l =
I i
gl sle|z|ols|v|e]z]1] _H z
=]
| — PLTL WD | = L¥OZ FHdD
d0L H3saote| (2% 1N3WII w00
GEEE T #aD ___
avd LySH - .ﬂﬁ
I &
{ L
| " .
LWL L E R t
P0G L #NAD RCALAD _— m
N0 IO MEIH Y AN WL wp L
= MIERW D ¢ ¥OEIZ FHAD
M Z B LIAT HEIH dW¥1 43
L] — m
m = ZEHGHOL #MdD o |O
HOLIME HO0 M M
..l_-l.....l__,._z o = ST L #ld D
| NG
Edtl] T+ Ig T 21 1] 4 o| (o s e
- + - a m]
= N - o] |o
GEGPL D [ MO8 —~
O HINOD "L \ S o _
I'd L aH LI L LWL N
3 o _
M L — W H ﬁ ;
TEwEL ANID W = ] I
3 zH_H_.._M, = 1=BOFEL $NdD
o £ o
Bl 3E AlddNS HIMO
SHMOH QL) m _
= e Wovia |MOEE  3nE]|
-“_.r_ &
m WL TR, L
T m @ OELG #ED =
| L. ETT b D LIS
o7 2 h OELG #MdD G : 3 2
HLIME i
= =
O IT #NdD MG
HILIME MOL L8 HSMNd 1
L0
ETI[T)
Fll
AllalwnH SLHON / 1¥3H

BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119

18

September 6, 2019



HFW O-S MANUAL

XII. SANITATION INSTRUCTIONS

Be certain the machine is turned ‘OFF" and power is unplugged before sanitizing this
machine. Failure to do so could result in injury or death.

Do not clean heated surfaces until they have been given sufficient time to cool. Make
sure that the water in the drawer has cooled down to room temperature before
removing. Failure to do so may result in serious burns.

1. Open the front access door.

2. Depress button to rotate rake until top drive coupling slot opening faces the front. Rack
will not come out unless this is correctly positioned.

3. Remove the pizza rack by gently lifting it until the bottom pin disengages from the
bearing and then tilting it out through the front access door.

NOTE!
_/ DEPRESS
BUTTON
UNTIL TOP
sLoT
ROTATES
- M TOFACE
FRONT

RAISE RACK
INTO THE
TOP SLOT

UNTIL
BOTTOM

RACKPINIS

DECOUPLED
FROM THE
BOTTOM
BEARING

7 7 TILT RACK
__QGED ouT

THROUGH

FRONT
ACCESS
DOOR

BOTTOM RACK PIN
(DECOUPLED FROM
BEARING)

September 6, 2019 19 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

4. Remove bottom tray by lifting out using front tab.

September 6, 2019

LIFT TAB

Also remove the water tray by sliding out all the way.
Wash the rack, bottom tray and water tray in a sink.

Make sure that the bottom of the cabinet does not have an accumulation of scrap. If there
is any scrap, clean out as required. Heavy or continuous operation of the machine will
require more frequent cleaning.

The cabinet should be cleaned with any good grade glass or household cleaner suitable
for stainless steel surfaces. A cleaning agent that is acceptable for food contact surfaces is
recommended. Do this as required.

The glass can be cleaned with any good grade glass cleaner suitable for glass surfaces.

20 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



HFW O-S MANUAL

This manual is filled with time-saving and money-saving information regarding your Cretors
pizza/food warmer machine. There is nothing, however, more important than the safety aids and
warnings found throughout this document.

If you have any questions regarding the operation or cleaning of your Cretors snack warmer machine,
contact your local distributor. Should you have any difficulties or are unable to reach them, feel free to
contact the Customer Service Department at C. Cretors and Company.

Additional copies of this manual can be obtained from C. Cretors and Company at the address listed
below. Please provide model and serial number when requesting additional copies of this manual.
There will be a nominal charge for additional copies.

Cretors guarantees this machine to be free of defects in parts, materials and workmanship for two
years. Please take this time to fill out the factory registration card and return it to the factory to activate
your warranty. If you have any questions concerning the Cretors' warranty, please contact your local
distributor or the Customer Service Department at C. Cretors and Company.

@
We invente

THEN JUST KEPT GOING!
C. CRETORS AND COMPANY
176 MITTEL DRIVE
WOOD DALE, IL 60191
PHONE (773) 588-1690, (800) 228-1885, FAX (847) 616-6970
WEB SITE: http://www.cretors.com Email: postmaster@cretors.com
Cretors joins the information age! Check out our links http:/www.twitter.com
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Chicago-IL/C-Cretors-Co0/90143449620

September 6, 2019 21 BEGIN SERIAL NO.18128119



7 ) 4 3 2 1
BILL OF MATERIALS BILL OF MATERIALS REVISIONS
Em # | PETaUT P/N DESCRIPTION mem # | DErav P/N DESCRIPTION REV DC # APPROVED BY | APPROVED ON
1 1 22060 FRAME, #4 FINISH, HUMIDIFIED FOOD WARMER 86 4 6018 DECAL, CAUTION CONSIDER ALL SURFACES HOT _ _ - R
2 4 7290 1/4-20 X 7/8'LG, SOCKET SET SCREW, CUP POINT, STEEL PLAIN 87 1 21858 DECAL, MAX WATER FILL, PIZZA WARMER R _ - R
3 4 1433 RUBBER TIPS 88 3 21670 DECAL, CAUTION ALL SURFACES HOT, FRENCH - i - R
4 4 5777 LEG, WARMER 89 1 14594 DECAL, UL/CUL LISTED, CRETORS
5 1 21865 GASKET, FRONT CEILING, PIZZA WARMER 90 1 12863 DECAL, EPH/UL SANITATION MARK
6 1 21575 DOOR ASSEMBLY, PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION 91 1 1517 NAMEPLATE, SERIAL NO, BLANK
7 2 19212 DOOR HINGE, PIZZA WARMER 92 4 7756 1/8" RIVET, DOME HEAD, 0.063-0.125 GR, Q STYLE AL/AL
8 2 19213 DOOR HINGE, SCREW, PIZZA WARMER
9 6 5742 1/4", SAE FLAT WASHER, 18-8S.5.
10 2 7273 1/4-20, NE NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, 18-8 S.5.
1 1 19355 WASHER, #8, NYLON, OFF WHITE
12 2 10514 RIVET, PUSH-IN, HOLE DIA 1/4"
13 1 16068-TH MOTOR, 120V, W/ TAPPED HOLE
14 14 7790 #10, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER, STEEL NICKEL * *
15 16929 #10-32 X 1"LG FULLY THD, PHIL TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5.
16 1 22028 AR DUCT, TOP, PIZZA WARMER
17 24 7789 #8, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER, STEEL NICKEL
18 22 7641 #8-32 X 1/4"LG FULLY THD, PHIL TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5. — A
19 1 1460 BLOWER, 1/125HP, 3030RPM, 115V/50/60HZ
20 2 7865 #10-32, NM NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, STEEL ZINC
21 2 2409 SOCKET, SNAP-IN, PORCELAIN
22 2 2047 HEAT ELEMENT, 500W, 120V, 28.8 OHMS
23 1 22029 COVER, HEAT ELEMENT ACCESS, PIZZA WARMER * *
24 1 5601 HIGH LIMIT, 200 DEG 2 #2[
25 2 7675 0.1875 1D X 0.437 OD X 0.30 THK, FLAT WASHER, 18-8 §.5. H
26 2 4708 SPACER, #10 X 3/8, STEEL
27 7 7637 #8-32 X 1/2"LG FULLY THD, PHIL TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5.
28 1 22033 SWITCHPLATE, PIZZA WARMER, 2 SWITCHES
29 1 22014 DECAL, PIZZA WARMER, STANDARD CONVECTION
30 1 21034 CONTROLLER, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY 20.912
31 2 5130 SWITCH, LIGHTED, 230V <—WITH HANDLE
32 1 14585 TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER, DIGITAL, 120V 18.511
33 1 10662 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, 16A 125/250VAC WITH LOUVERS 19,132 ——— =
34 1 19482 TIMER, CROUZET, 100-230V
35 1 21046 PUSH-BUTTON, RED, EXTENDED, ILLUMINATED
36 1 22030 BRACKET, EXHAUST BLOWER, PIZZA WARMER (A N A . ‘
37 1 1274-2 BLOWER, AXIAL, 120V . NC \
38 4 7268 #10-32 X 1/2'LG FULLY THD, PHIL TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5. o — c—
39 2 21304 LED STRIP, 16'LG, W/LEADS & POWER SUPPLY . .
40 3 2123 BUSHING, HEYCO #2030, 1/4"
41 1 16803 COMPRESSION FITTING, THERMOCOUPLE
42 1 5738 3/8", SAE FLAT WASHER, 18-8S.5.
43 1 16802 THERMOCOUPLE, 1/8" X 4.5'LG X 28" LEADS
44 1 2165 BUSHING, HEYCO, #1247, 7/8"
45 1 1254 CORD, 15AMP, 14-3, NEMA 5-15P 30.536
46 3 21584 GLASS, PIZZA WARMER, NARROW
47 6 21307 CHANNEL, GLASS, 17.0625'LG
48 6 21586 CHANNEL, GLASS, 15.375'LG
49 3 21585 EXTRUSION, GLASS CHANNEL, 14.9375"
50 1 21044 BRACKET, SENSOR, PIZZA WARMER
51 14 7642 #8-32 X 3/8"LG FULLY THD, PHIL TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5.
52 1 21035 SENSOR, HUMIDITY AND TEMPERATURE ' O — .
53 2 2181 CABLE TIE O
54 4 14979 #8-32, U-NUT ] — :]C][:]
55 2 21289 INSIDE CORNER, REAR, PIZZA WARMER O g O )
56 2 21602 DEFLECTOR, PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION
57 4 7687 #8-32 X 3/4"LG FULLY THD, SLOT ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW, BRASS
58 1 21571 HEAT PAD & STIFFENER ASSY, PIZZA WARMER
59 1 14604 THERMOCOUPLE, RING TYPE
60 1 5505 #8-32, SERRATED HEX FLANGE NUT, STEEL ZINC
61 2 21819 CLAMP BRACKET, HEAT PAD, PIZZA WARMER
62 1 21587 STIFFENER, BOTTOM, PIZZA WARMER
63 1 16996-A BLOWER, AXIAL, 120V
64 1 12999 GUARD, FAN, 120 MM
65 1 21599 BRACKET, WATER TRAY BLOWER MOUNT
66 4 14615 #10-32 X 1/2'LG PHIL PAN HEAD T.C.S. TYPE "F" 18-8 S.S.
67 1 22222 TUBE, WIRE ROUTING, HFW
68 1 2130 ROUTING CLAMP, PIPE, 3/8"
69 1 7627 #6-32 X 1/2'LG, SLOT BINDER HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.5.
70 1 7788 #6, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER, STEEL NICKEL
71 1 7613 #6-32, HEX MACHINE SCREW NUT, STEEL NICKEL
72 1 21303 COVER, RESET TIMER GUARD
73 10 7803 #6-32 X 3/8'LG PHIL PAN HEAD T.C.S. TYPE "1" STEEL NICKEL
74 2 2120 BUSHING, HEYCO #2126, 7/8" @ g TP'#('QJ?E?:'\TI%L& @ 176 MuaLcheTRc!r\s/Eér\;vlow% DALE, IL 60191
75 1 21588 POPPER CASE, PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION
76 1 21589 BEARING, RACK, PIZZA WARMER fouRANeE e+ 002 preRTIoN
77 1 1472 SPRING STRIRRER, BLADE RETAINING T_OTiix_ 00— £ 0.0] PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION,
78 1 21814 ADAPTER, SCREW INSTALL, PIZZA WARMER ANGLES = + 1° 120V/1/60Hz
79 1 7773 #8-32 X 5/8'LG FULLY THD, SLOT TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 18-8 S.S. HOLES = +0.005 / -0
80 1 21454 RACK, 15" W/ HOOKS, PIZZA WARMER STANDARD NOTES: FINISH = 125Ra
81 1 22084 DRAWER, WATER, #4 FINISH, PIZZA WARMER 1. REMOVE SHARP EDGES AND BURRS. C SIZE DRAWING MATERIAL WS
83 1 21607 SPLASH GUARD, PIZZA WARMER 4. CRITICAL DIMENSIONS THAT NEED INSPECTION ARE INDICATED IN OBROUND BOX. ndarj 03/28/2019 [orawnc numeer REVISION
84 1 22085 TOP COVER ASSY, PIZZA WARMER, #4 FINISH 5. T.5.C. STAND FOR THEORITICAL SHARP CORNER & INS STAND FOR INSIDE. APPROVED BY APPROVED DATE HFWAAPZX-X _
6. FOR SHEET METAL, UNLESS SPECIFIED ALL DIMENSIONS ARE OUTSIDE.
85 ! 2446 DECAL, CAUTION 120V/60HzZ 7. FOR SHEET METAL, FLAT PATTERNS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THIS DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO C. CRETORS & CO. AND IS FURNISHED IN CONFIDENCE FOR | SHEET
8. MINOR SCRATCHES ARE ALLOWED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF MILL FINISH & #4 FINISH. | Di3CLOSED OR REFRODUCED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF C. CRETORS & CO.ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. | 1 OF 3
7 ) 4 3 2 1




BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM # QTY. P/N DESCRIPTION
1 1 21865 GASKET, FRONT CEILING, PIZZA WARMER
2 1 16068-TH MOTOR, 120V, W/ TAPPED HOLE
3 1 1460 BLOWER, 1/125HP, 3030RPM, 115V/50/60HZ
4 2 2047 HEAT ELEMENT, 500W, 120V, 28.8 OHMS
5 1 21034 CONTROLLER, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
6 2 5130 SWITCH, LIGHTED, 230V
7 1 14585 TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER, DIGITAL, 120V
8 1 10662 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, 16A 125/250VAC
9 3 21584 GLASS, PIZZA WARMER, NARROW
10 1 21035 SENSOR, HUMIDITY AND TEMPERATURE
n 1 21571 HEAT PAD & STIFFENER ASSY, PIZZA WARMER
12 1 14604 THERMOCOUPLE, RING TYPE
13 1 16996-A BLOWER, AXIAL, 120V
14 1 21454 RACK, 15" W/ HOOKS, PIZZA WARMER
15 1 1254 CORD, 15AMP, 14-3, NEMA 5-15P

176 MITTEL DRIVE, WOOD DALE, IL 60191
Ph:(847)616-6900, (800)228-1885, Fax:(847)616-6970
www.cretors.com, postmaster@cretors.com

DESCRIPTION

PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION, 120V/1/60Hz

DRAWN BY . DRAWN DATE MATERIAL AV’?/EFGOFG SHEET
ndarji 03/28/2019 REFER INDIVIDUAL SUB-PARTS 1329 | 20F3
S
APPROVED BY APPROVED DATE DRAWING NUMBER = REVISION

HFWAAPZX-X




176 MITTEL DRIVE, WOOD DALE, IL 60191

Ph:(847)616-6900, (800)228-1885, Fax:(847)616-6970

www.cretors.com, postmaster@cretors.com

DESCRIPTION

PIZZA WARMER, CONVECTION, 120V/1/60Hz

DRAWN BY . DRAWN DATE MATERIAL AVE’/EIRC%O}—iSI' SHEET
ndarji 03/28/2019 REFER INDIVIDUAL SUB-PARTS 1329 | 3 OF 3
S
APPROVED BY APPROVED DATE DRAWING NUMBER = REVISION

HFWAAPZX-X




919(/¥8)ANOHd
JAINA 13LLIN O}
ANVANOD ANV SHOLINID

‘0069—
16109 SIONITTI ‘37vd AOOM

woo°sioeto MMM/ /:diy :311S gIM
8zz(008)

‘Ge8l—

:|ipwi3

0£69—-919(L¥8) XV4

wioo°siojeld@Jejspwysod

14VM4H :00d

BLACK

HEAT / LIGHTS

WHITE

|____

GREEN

WHITE

POWER SUPPLY
CPN# 18409-1

WHITE

]
Il

POWER CORD
CPN# 1254

POWER CORD CANADA
CPN# 10599

BLUE

HUMIDITY

OPTION
PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
CPN# 21046

AXIAL BLOWER
CPN# 16996-A

I

HUMIDITY SENSOR
CPN# 21035

BLACK
% SWITCH
T X X
CPN# 5130
switcH |2 WHITE <
CPN#5130 |@ @
/NWHITE N "
-l
0
BLUE  BROWN/] BLACK A g
|_ T D
PA.B HOURS
SETTO 6
SETTOC
< TIMER
m 5 o CPN# 19482
o
m T —OPTION:
N T M WHITE HEAT PAD
1 TEMP. CONTROL
ol 1S C BLACK CPN# 14585
[m] [m] | + -
ol |o O——— [0 T 21 3] 4 5] (12
ol |o
al o NO
al |a DOOR SWITCH
al 1o CPN# 10662 o w
g B g
n_.uwwic,kmg ) HIGH LIMIT I &
x CPN# 5601
SRoW | _W_ sRown— | ™ A THERMOCOUPLE
— —— OPTION CPN# 14604
.|_ \_WHITE M M M
_ . |
w
z
= HEAT PAD
CPN# 21815
500 W ELEMENT (x2) [BLOWERTOP| _|
CPN# 2047 x| CPN# 1274 S L
< ]
m-@_ z 11]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9h0111213]
HUMIDITY CONTROL
BLOWER CPN# 21034
) CPN# 1460 u
BLACK BLACK WHITE IE
o
MOTOR
CPN# 16068-TH % o

‘ON VI43S ONNINIO3g
— NWVYOVIA ONIAIM

8061
ZHO09 AO0C!

TOYLNOD "dW3L VLIOId ® ALIQINNH /M ¥IWIVM VZZId

1dVM4IH :30d

6102/80



	HFW-OS MANUAL
	HFWAAPZX-X
	HFWAr1

